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SE1ZURE OF CONTRABAND GoOLD

*303. Suart MAHESWAR NAIK:
Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state:

(a) the volume and value of con-
tranband gold so far seized since April,
1958; and

(b) the number of cases in which prosecution was launched?

THe DEPUTY MINISTER orF
FINANCE (Sarr B. R. BHacaT): (a)
38,633 tolas of smuggled gold valued at Rs. 39,88,910 was seized by the
customs authorities during the period
1st April, 1958 to 31st July, 1958.
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T[FAUNISTIC SURVEY

38. SHrr NAWAB SINGH CHAU-HAN: Will the Minister of SCIENTIFIC ResEARCH AD CULTURAL AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) the number of new specimens of fauna discovered by the Zoological Survey of India in the year 1958 and their details;
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(b) whether the work of faunistic survey of the Andaman and Nicobar

lo Questions

' Islands has begun;

(e) if so, what progress has so far been made 1in the matter; and

(d) 1if the answer to part (b) above be in the negative, when this woik is expected to start?]
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+[Tue MINISTER or SCIENTIFIC
RESEARCH AND CULTURAL
AFFAIRS (SHrr HuMAYUN KABIR):
(a) Nineteen, consisting of 1 new family of Crustacea, 2 new genera of Beetles and 11 new species, 2 subspecies and 3 new varieties belonging to Crustacea (Prawns, etc.)

(b) No, Sir.
(¢) Does not arise.

(d) The survey has been kept in abeyance at present on account of adverse climatic conditions. The survey is likely to be undertaken in collaboration with Geological Survey of India in the second half of the winter of 1959.)

TRAINING OF ENGINEERS FOR ROURKELA
STEEL PLANT

39 SuHrr HARIHAR PATEL: Will the Minister of StTeerL, MINES AND

\ + [ 1 English translation.
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FueL be pleased to state the number of engineers so far selected for tramning for the Rourkela Steel
Plant?

TrE MINISTER or STEEL, MINES
AND FUEL (SARDAR SWARAN SINGH):
Four hundred and eighty-six.
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+{GraviTY OBSERVATIONS IN U.P. AND
DELHI

40. Surt NAWAB SINGH CHAU-HAN:; Will the Minister of ScIENTI-FIc RESEARCH AND CULTURAL AFFAIRS be pleased to state when and why the gravity cobservations were made in Delhi and Uttar Pradesh, and with what results?]
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+[{Tue MINISTER oF SCIENTIFIC
RESEARCH AND CULTURAL
AFFAIRS (Surt HumAavUN KaBIR):
Gravity observations were made between 1904 and 1955 in the U.P. and
in March, 1958 at Delhi. ’

These observations are intended to provide besides other scientific information data for determining the accurate figure and shape of the earth.]

to Questions
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+[TmaL STREAM OBSERVATIONS IN
KurcH aAnp CamBAY

41. Surt NAWAB SINGH CFAU-HAN: Will the Minister of ScrEnTI-
FIC RESEARCH AND CULTURAL AFFATRS
be pleased to state when and wty the tidal stream observations wele made in the Gulfs of Kutch and Cambay, and with what results?]
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[T MINISTER or SCIENTIFIC
RESEARCH AND CULTURAL
AFFAIRS (Sart HuMAUN KABIR):
Tidal observations were made occasionally at a few places in the Gulfs of Kutch and Cambay from 1874 to 1903. Since 1948, continuous tidal
observations are being taken owing to the development of Kandla and g few minor ports in the Gulf. Such observations are used for accurate predic-
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